SaMC User Group Meeting Summary

January 6, 2010
SaMC Project update
-The ISO is publishing settlements statements according to the posted statement calendar. 
Status Update: 
We have two invoices coming next week, one is Payment Accelerator invoice which is routine at this point, the second one is the T+51 Re-Calculation for the month of October, that invoice is the last of the pre payment acceleration invoices.  We do have T+76B, but they fall into the next available invoice and this case it will be Payment Accelerator invoice.  
Documentation Updates (Tri):

Last night we had a configuration output file released to production, so we will post the latest configuration output file today to BAPI and SFTP and also to the website.  We will have an update to the BD Matrix that will include some of the BD that will be terminated for the 2/1 Trade date which relates to the no pay for spin and non spin, that information will be posted today.  4537 will be in there but will not go Live.
BPM Update:
The final decisions and reconditions for current PRR were entered this Tuesday so you should see that in the PRR system final decisions were entered for PRR 125 – 131 and recommendations for PRR 134 – 140 as Tri mentioned the market notice went out last week regarding FERCS order for market usage forward energy GMC charge suspending the implementation until June as a result of that the final decision for PRR 126 was different than communicated at the stake holder meeting on December 18th.  We did approve and accept the BPM however with the revised effective date of 6/1/10.  So that revised guide with the new effective date has been posted to the PRR 126.
There were some additional BPM guide edits re4ated to SCP there edits were for clarification only in response to participates submitted comments and those Reponses to those comments have been provided as part of the recommendations, the BPM and PRR impacted by that are SCP pre calc for PRR 134, charge code 8820 for PRR 135, charge code 8821 for PRR 126, charge code 8824 for PRR 137, and charge code 8825 for PRR 138.

The last BPM update I have is a updated guide for spin, non spin pre calc this is related to compliance integration effort that was dropped yesterday but is effective February 1st, there were some minor changes required for consistency for that configuration drop and that updated guide has been posted to PRR 146.
SCP Update:

We went live last Friday January 1st, we have been reviewing the date and found no issues, the functionality in the RAM tool to see the SCP availability calculation details was also released into production last week and the views are available.  We are calculating at T+1 with availability at 2AM so you can see that immediately the next day, and then were calculating at T+4 and that data is pushed over to settlements so we can actually use it at settlements.  It has to calculate first for us to see any detail. If you don’t see a SCP calculation tab please submit another R forum on top of the substitution pre qualification. 
The first statement for the first will be publishing next week, but the 1 – 3ed will not have any assessment hours so they will not be included in the availability calculation due to holiday and weekends.
Questions:
Why is the deviation penalty appearing on 1/31 as opposed to 1/15?
 Answer:
The interest deviation is based on the invoice amount and 11/30 T+38B Re-Calc will be published along with Jan 1 -15 so we cannot calculate the deviation until I get the invoice total which includes January 1-15 as such the first next available next invoice will be January 16 – 31, as a result those charge codes will appear on the January 31 statement and will be part of the January 16 – 31st semi monthly invoice

Questions:

How would I know if it’s going to be on the 15th or the 31st?

Answer:
These interest deviation charges will appear on the last day of the next available invoice.
Work efforts:
We are starting a process now on penalties that invoice late payment of invoices and late payment of collateral.  There will be a stake holders meeting on this, so it’s not going to be a hard date until we hit that processes.  There talking about implementing this in April which is a very aggressive time line, and I want to make sure that you participants are going got be involved in the stake holders meeting. This is being lead by Legal and Treasury not us here at Billing and Settlements. 

